Form C-144

District | State of New Mexico July 21, 2008

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

District I1 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below-grade tanké submit to the appropriate

District 111 1 1 1visi NMOCD District Office.

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlon For permanent puts and exceptions submit to

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 rovide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD
Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Offiva.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[[J Modification to an existing permit

[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below—grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop System, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the

environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authogt ‘%;f»uw g;—}e@t#gﬂge{is[@;g rg\taa;m:es.

; P =\ iV L
Operator: Mewbourne Oil Company OGRID #: 14744 )
Address: P.O. Box 5270, Hobbs, NM 88241 FEB 4 /010

= Facility or well name: “Bradley 31 Fed #3” AMRQCDH ABRTESIA
API Number: __ 30-015-36877 OCD Permit Number:
U/L or Qtr/Qtr P Section ___ 31 Township ___ 18S Range _ 30E County: Eddy
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude N 32°41°50” Longitude W 104°00°34” NAD: [X1927[] 1983

Surface Owner: {X] Federal [[] State [] Private [ ] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

X Pit: Subsection F or G 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: [X] Drilling {X] Workover

O] Permanent [J Emergency [] Cavitation [ ] P&A

Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness __ 20 mil LLDPE [[] HDPE [JPVC [] Other
X String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: {X] Welded [X] Factory [] Other Volume: 14400  bbl Dimensions: L__120° x W_100’ xD_ 8

3.
X Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [] P&A [X] Drilling a new well ] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

[ Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [X] Haul-off Bins [] Other
[ Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [J LLDPE [] HDPE (] PVC [] Other
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [T] Other

4
[J Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material:

[J Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[0 vVisible sidewalls and liner [] Visibte sidewalls only [] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [J HDPE [JPVC [ Other

5
[] Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
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6.

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[] Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

X Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[J Alternate. Please specify

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

[ Screen [ Netting [ Other
[C] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

3.
Signs: Subsection C 0of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
B Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9.

Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[0 Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.
[] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or

above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. 0] Yes X No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 0O Yes[X No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 0 Yes X No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) [ Na
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes[J No
(Applies to permanent pits) X NA
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock O Yes X No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance O YesX No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 500 feet of a wetland. [ Yes[X No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. O YesX No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area. [ Yes X No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. O Yes® No
- FEMA map
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11.
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

X Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

B Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

X] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

X Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

X Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[C] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12.
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached. :

[J Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan  API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
(] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
] Climatological Factors Assessment
[ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
Emergency Response Plan
Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erosion Control Plan .
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

0000000004a0a

14.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [X] Drilling [X] Workover [] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [X] Closed-loop System
[J Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [] Waste Excavation and Removal
X] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
X On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[ In-place Burial [X] On-site Trench Burial
[] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15.
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X} Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

X Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[X] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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16.
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two

Jacilities are required.

CRI Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name:

R9166

Lea Land Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name:

WM-1-035

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

B Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [ ] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:

B Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Xl Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

1
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are

provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be

considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Burcau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain,
- FEMA map '

O Yes X No
0 NA

[ YesX No
I:l NA

X Yes[] No
1 NA

[ Yes X No

O Yes X No

O Yes X No

O Yes K No

O Yes X No
O Yes[X No

O Yes X No

O Yes X No

18.

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
X siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
X Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[X] Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

I Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X] Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

X Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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19.
Operator Application Certification:
I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Charles Martin Title: Engineer
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: cmartin@mewbourne.com Telephone: (575)393-5905

20.
OCD Approval: [J Permit Application (including closure plan) [] Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date:

Title: OCD Permit Number:

21.
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

Closure Completion Date:__06/01/09

22.

Closure Method:

[ Waste Excavation and Removal [X] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[J If different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or fucilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than

two facilities were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will rot be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[0 site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[J Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

24,
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached,

X Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

[J Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure) N/A Federal Land

X Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

DX Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)

[ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number

X Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

X Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

X site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude N 32.69887 Longitude W 104.00498 NAD: [J1927 [X] 1983

25,

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Charles Martin Title: Engineer
Signature: /4.,4,' Ly A P Date: A =/ ~/0
e-mail address: cmartin@mewbourne.com Telephone: (575)393-5905

Accepmgg‘;ewd FEB 11 2010
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TAL.ON

[RIBE

RECEIVED

AMARILLO

821 North Bivins
Amaritlo. Texas 78107
Phone 806.467.0607
Fax 806.467.0622

ARTESIA

104 West Hermosa

Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone 575.746.8768

Fax 575 746.8905

AUSTIN

Sl West Anderson Lane
Suite 202

Austin, Texas 78757
Phone 512,989.3428
Fax 512.989.3487

HOBBS

318 East Taylor Street
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone 575.393.4261

Fax 575.393.4658

MIDLAND

2901 State Hwy 349
Midland, Texas 79706
Phone 432.522.2133
Fax 432.522.2180

SAN ANTONIO

17170 Jordan Rd
Suite 102

Selma, Texas 78154
Phone 210.579.0235
Fax 210.568.2191

TULSA

525 South Main Street
Suite 535

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
Phone 818 742.0871
Fax 918.382.0232

TYLER

719 West Front
Suite 255

Tyler, Texas 75702
Phone 903.531.9971
Fax 803.531 9979

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
ENGINEERING

DRILLING
CONSTRUCTION
EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Toll Free: 866.742.0742
www.talonipe.com

January 27, 2010 FEB -4 2010

NMOCD ARTESIA

Mr. Mike Braicher
NMOCD District 2 Office
1301 W. Grand

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: Bradley 31 Fed #3 Pit Closure, Mewhourne Qil Company
APT: 30-015-36877
Sec 31, T 18S, R 30E, Eddy County, NM

Surface Owner: Federal

Analytical: Groundwater Protective Human Health Parameters, BTEX 8021, TPH
418.1, TPH GRO/DRO, Chlorides

Primary Land Use: Ranching/Oil and Gas

Pursuant to Rule 19.15.17.10 NMAC of the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division of New Mexico (NMOCD) regulatory requirement for temporary pit
closure, please accept the following documentation for request of final closure of
the temporary pit for the aforementioned location. The C-144 was approved for
permit application and closure plan by Mike Bratcher on November 21, 2008.

Talon/LPE (Talon) was contracted by Mewbourne Oil Company (Mewbourne) to
perform pit closure activities at the aforementioned location. During April 2009,
Talon mixed all drill cuttings from the reserve pit with soil at a ratio of no more
than 3 to 1 (soil to cuttings) to stabilize the soil in preparation for lined trench
burial.

An initial five part composite mixed mud sample (Drill Cuttings dated 4/7/09,
attached) was collected from the mixed pit conients on April 7, 2009 and
submitted to Trace Analysis in Lubbock, Texas to be analyzed for SPLP
chlorides. The analytical results indicated slightly elevated chlorides when
compared to the regulatory requirements at that time (250 mg/kg). The pit
contents were re-mixed and a second five part composiie sample (Drill Cuttings
dated 4/21/09, attached) was collected on April 21, 2009. This analysis indicated
that the chlorides contained in the drill cuitings met the NMOCD standards for
trench burial.

A burial trench was excavated west of the temporary pit. This trench was lined
with a 20 mil liner. The burial trench dimensions are 38’ x 121°. Once the pit
contents were placed outo the liner, 2 20 mil cap liner was installed over the
material to cover the burial cell. The area was backfilled and covered with 2
mininum of three feet of native material and one foot of topsoil, conioured 1
surrounding grade and reseeded. The pit burial marker is placed at N 32.69887, W




Bradley “31” Fed #3 Pit Closure
Page 2

104.00498. From the marker, the pit extends 18 feet north, 20 feet south, 55 feet
west, and 66 feet east.

A five part composite pit bottom sample (Floor Composite, attached) was
collected on May 11, 2009. These results are within the NMOCD guidelines.

After the discovery that not all the appropriate analytical tests had been performed
on the temporary pit contents, another sample was collected. This additional five
part composite pit contents sample (P-Comp, attached) was acquired on
November 12, 2009, after receiving NMOCD approval to re-enter the burial
trench and puncture the burial trench cover-liner. Once the sample was collected,
the liner was resealed by the original vendor (photos enclosed). The sample was
submitted to Trace Analysis in Lubbock, Texas for analysis. Upon final analytical
review, the results indicate that the mixed pit contents are within acceptable
NMOCD limits for the deep trench burial. With NMOCD approval the burial
trench sample locations were covered with soil and reseeded.

After review of the attached documents, it is requested that the NMOCD consider
this pit properly closed.

Respectfully submitted,

Simon Hudgens
Environmental Scientist
Talon/LPE-Artesia
575.441.4835

Kyle Summers
District Manager
Talon/LPE —Artesia
575.746.8768



- | | | NOV 1 4 2@8 Form C-144

Distnct ] + State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and:Natura ources O IR
Dastrict II nerey D ) IRes For tentpors :&%@A«!p systems, and
1361 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 epartment loav reg_e ta k(s),ﬂsiubmlt to the appropriate
Dystrct HI i 1 1visi h istrict Office. . .
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D 'lSlo i permanent pits and exceptions submit to
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. e Si:incta Fc Environmental Burcm%ié% and
1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 rovide a copy to the appropriate

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Bistrict Offiea.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank. or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [X] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[[] Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[] Modification to an existing permit

[ Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

1

Operator: Mewbourne Qil company OGRID #: 14744

Address: P.0. Box 5270, Hobbs, NM 88241

Facility or well name: Bradley 31 Fed #

API Number: . . ] OCD Permit Number:

U/L or Qte/Qtr P Section __ 31 Township __18S Range __ 30E County: Eddy

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude __ N32° 41' 50" Longitude _ W104° 00’ 34" NAD: E 1927 [] 1983

Surface QOwner: Federal [] State [] Private [J Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

z.
Pit:  Subsection For G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: Drilling X Workover

[J Permanent T} Emergency [ Cavitation ] P&A

Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness 20 mil LLDPE {_] HDPE [JPVC [] Other
(X string-Reinforced

Liner Seams: E Welded E Factory [] Other Volume: 14400 bbl Dimensions: L. 120° xW 100° xD &

3

X Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation. [J P&A [X] Drilling a new well [] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

] Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [X] Haul-off Bins [] Other
[ Lined (] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE[] HDPE [] PVC [ Other
Liner Seams: [[] Welded [ Factory [] Other

4.

[] Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material:

] Secondary containment with leak detection [[] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch Jift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ visible sidewalls and liner [} Visible sidewalls only ] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [ ] HDPE [1PVC [] Other

5.
[£] Aiternative Method:

Porm C-144 Oif Conservation Bivision Pape Lol



Submittal”of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

3
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC {Applies to permanent pus, }er'npomry pits, and beiow-grade tanks)

d Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located withun 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,

institution or church)
X Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[0 Atternate. Please specify

1.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tariks)

[ Screen [] Netting [] Other, _
[J Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

8. v

Signs: Subscction C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[J 127x 24", 27 lettering, providing Operator’s name, sitc location, and emergency telephone numbers
Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC .

3

Administrative Approvsls and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

[ Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitied to the appropriate division district or the Santa ¥Fe Environmental Bureau office for

consideration of approval.
[ Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Burean office for consideration of approval.

ltmg Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for cach siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptablc source
muaterial are provided below. Requests regarding changes fo certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or

above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank.
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Apphes to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks)
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Acrial photo; Satellite image

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
{4pphes 1o permanent pits)
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellitc image

Within 500 horizontal fcet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

watering purposes, or within 10600 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a manicipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface minc.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMAmap

O Yes I No

3 YesiX] No

[ Yes[J No
1 NA

[ Yes[] No
X na

[ Yes X No

[ Yes X No

[ Yes X No
O Yes@ No
[J YesJ No

0 Yes ] No
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3

T'emggrag Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

{7 Hydrogeotogic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

B Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsectiun B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriatc requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

X Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Closure Plan (Please complete Boxcs 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

0O Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) AP Number or Permit Number:

12.
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B 0f 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
artached.
{3 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9
[J Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (oaly for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[3 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

{J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: _
[ Previously Approved Operating and Mawntenance Plan APt Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
{T] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
{7] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[J Climatological Factors Assessment
[ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[J Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[[] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19,15.17.11 NMAC
[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17. 11'NMAC
[7J Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
{7 Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[J Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
[] Emergency Response Plan
[ Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
[ Monitoting and Inspection Plan
[ Erosion Control Plan
[J Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

14.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [X] Drilling [X] Workover [[] Emergency [ Cavitation [] P&A [T} Permancat Pit [] Below-grade Tank X Closed-toop System
D Alternative
Proposed Closure Mcthod: [j Waste Excavation and Removal
Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
B4 Onssite Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
3 In-place Burial . On-site Trench Burial
{1 Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by & check mark in the box, that the dacuments are attached,

Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for tiquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

{d Seil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

WEE

m

X

N
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3 .
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of ltqmds drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
Sacilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: CRI Disposal Facility Permit Number: R9166
Disposal Facility Name: Lea Land Disposal Facility Permit Number: WM-1-035

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
Yes (i yes, please provide the information below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations.
Soi! Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropnate requlremems of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

mng Criteria gre_gnrdmg on-site closure methods only[ 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes 1o certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than S50 fect below the bottom of the buried waste. 7 Yes No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby welis 0 nA

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste [ Yes No
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells ] NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buricd wastc. Yes [ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - {(WATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby welis NA ’

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 0 ves 4 N
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). es o
- Topographic map; Visual inspection {certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image - 03 Yes X No

Within 500 horizontal fect of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock -
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes X No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well ficld covered under a municipal ordinance

adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. [ Yes ] No
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. )
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 3 Yes No

Within the arca overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division [ Yes No

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Burean of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

Society; Topographic map [ Yes No
Within a 100-year floodplain. .
-  FEMA map O Yes ‘E No

i,
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

<] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17. 10 NMAC

Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable} - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, driiling fluids and drili cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requircments of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Rectamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X

N/
A

XK

|
Al

RRXIRXB

XX
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9. - {

Operator Application Certification: i

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is frue, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Charles Martin _ ___ Title: Engineer o .
Signature: o b L Ay A Date: 11/05/08

e-mail address: cmartin@mewhourne.com Telephone: ___ (375) 393-5905

70, '

OCD Approval: g Permit Application (including closure plan) [7J Closure Plan (only) x OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: SirnedB '_:M i‘i é '4‘“; Lste Approval Date: NOV 2 1 2008
Title: OCD Permit Number:

21

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subscetion K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure repori.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

[J Closure Completion Date:

22.

Closure Method: .

[[] Waste Excavation and Removal [} On-Sitc Closure Mcthod ] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ if different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Clesure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than

two facilities were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name: Disposai Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that we/l not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (It yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
{1 site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[ Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

4.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are aftached.
[ Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)
] Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
["1 Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
{J Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
] Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
[ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
{7 Soit Backfitling and Cover Instalfation
[ Re-vegetation Application Ratcs and Seeding Technique
[ site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude ____ Longitude NAD: [J1927 7 1983
5 . e S m— - - —— .
Operator Closure Certification: ! i

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. T also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: : Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

Form C-144 ) Ol Censervation Division Page Sof'5
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.SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M.,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
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DRIVING DIRECTIONS:

FROM MILE MARKER 13 OF HWY 360, GO NORTHWEST 0.2 MILES MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

TO PROPOSED LEASE ROAD. REF: BRADLEY "31" FEDERAL #3 / WELL PAD TOPO

THE BRADLEY "31" FEDERAL §3 LOCATED 875
FROM THE SOUTH LINE AND 825’ FROM THE EAST LINE OF

BASIN SUBVEYS r.0. 50x 1786 -HOBBS, NEW MEXICO SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
W.0. Number: 20852 I Drawn By: J. SMALL N.M.P.M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Date: 11—24—2008 | Disk: JMS 20852 Survey Date: 11-1G-2008 |Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets
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JOINS PANEL 0350

30.

APPROXIMATE SCALE
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| EDDY COUNTY,
| NEW MEXICO

l HATIONAL FLOOD INSURARCE PROSRAM

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

UNINCORPORATED AREAS

PANEL 375 OF 1125

1S€€ MAP INDEX FOR PANELS NOT PRINTED!

PONEL LOCATION

COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER
350120 0375 B

EFFECTIVE DATE:
FEBRUARY §, 1991

This 8 an officiel copy of 3 portton of the above reforenced flood map it
was extracted using F-MIT On-Line  This map doss not refiect changes

or amendmeants which may have been made subsequent to the date on the
title block  For the tatest product information about National Fiood insurance

Program flood maps check the FEMA Flood Map Store at www msc ferma. gov]



© DISTRICT { Form C~162

1821 N. Framch Dr., Hobbe, NH 88240 State of New Mexico Revised October 12, 2000

DISTRICT I Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1361 ¥, Grand Awarue, Arteds, MM G210 Mthwmx:

DISTRICT I OIl. CONSERVATION DIVISION oo Lozos - § Copies
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1000 Blo Brazos Rd.. Astec, R 67410 Santa Fe, New Mexica 87505

DISTRICT IV
. 8t Pratwis Dr., Santa Fo, N 57608
= " WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT D) AMENDED REPORT
AP Numbar Poal Code Pool Name

30.0/5.34977 | @440 Turkey Tracks Mace 0
Cod Property Name ell Number

Property e
3599 BRADLEY "31" FEDERAL (o 3

OGRID Na. Operstor Name Elevation

MM MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3414

Surface Location

UL or lot No. | Section | Towmship Range Lot I4n Feel from the | Noxth/South line | Poet fram the Bact/West Hne County

P 31 18S |30 E 875 SOUTH 825 EAST EDDY

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot No, | Section | Township Benge Lot Idn Poat from the | Nerth/South line | Poet from the Bast/Weot line | County

Dedicated Acxres | JSoint or Infill Consclidation Code Order No.

DI

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

— —— ——— — ——— — ]

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

il 7 horeby ceritfy fhat the well location shewn
4 on Biis plat waz plotted from fiald notes of
] sctual surweyy mode by me O under my
B supervison ond that the same 4 trus ond
5; corvect ts the dast of my dellef.

. / T i’; ; /J bl g

_______ b ——gNMEM-Z0pa LS A
. ARV AN

: N32#A'S848" | S -
g-: W104'00" 7.55;;" 4 2
_N&£ 618169114 ¢ s
.1 601040.671 ’ a
(Nap-27)° |/

3

3 3 Certificate No. Gary L. Jones 7977
'
j

ol i BASIN SURVEYS




. , - ATS-CA-11»
YForm 3160-3 Jan 05 2009 OCD-ARTESIA FORM APPROVED

_{September 2001} : . OMB No. 1004-0136
< a e Expires January 31, 2004
OCD-ARVESHstaTss 208 _
‘> DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5- Leasc Sertal No.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT NMNM-27279
: - 6. If Indran, Allottee or Tribe Name
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER @
. IE Unit greement, N and No.
la. Type of Work: [} DRILL (3 REENTER 7.1 Unit or CA A t, Name
8. Lease Name and Well No.
tb. Type of Wett: 1 Oit well B Gas went [ Other [ single zone [ Muttiple Zone  |pradley 31 Federal Com #3
2. Name of Operator " 9. API Well No.
Mewbourne Oil Company - 14744 ! 50'0/5- 3&2; ;
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code} 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
PO Box 5270 Hobbs, NM 88241 575-393-5805 Turkey Track Morrow
4. Location of Well (Report lacation clearly and in accordance with any State requirements. *) 11. Sec,, T., R., M., or Blk. and Survey or Arca
Atsurface 875 FSL & 825' FEY' UnitP ) . ol
Capitan Controlled Water Easif
At proposed prod. zone Sec 31 - T18S - R30E
14. Distance in miles and direction from aearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State
8 miles S of Loco Hilis, NM Eddy NM
15. Distance from proposcd® 16. No. of Acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well
tocation to nearest
property ot lease line, ft.
{Also t0 nearest drig. unit line, if any) gosgr 520 1320
18. Distance from proposed location* 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file
to nearest well, dgiliing, c?lmpleted,
spptied for, on ths lesse Approx 2910 11950 NM1693. Nationwide
21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 22. Approximate date work will start* 23. Estimated duration
3414' GL ASAP 145
24. Attachments
The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No.1, shall be attached to this form:
1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see
2. A Drilling Plan. ltem 20 above).
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 5. Operator cen.lﬁcatwr‘]. )
SUPO shall be filed with the appropniate Forest Service Office). 6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required hy the
authorized officer.
Name (Printed/Typed)} ' Date
‘Jackle Lathan i11/11/08
Hobbs Reglyatory
Approved by (Signature} i Name (Printed/Typed) Date

/sI Don Peterson /s/ Don Peterson - " DEC 24 2008

% FELDMANAGER ™= CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lcase which would cntitle the agﬂicant to conduct

aperations thereon APPROVAL FOR TW
[
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Temporary Pit Design and Construction

Unhned Flare Pit

N

¢ 2'tall berm

Centrifuge

aul-off bins
Mud/gas sep

. ) Shale
Rig Steel Pits | Shaker

Pit Dimensions:

Peak Width: 100'. Floor Width: 76'

Peak Length: 120'  Floor Length: 96'

Floor is 6' below GL.

Perimeter berm is 2' above GL.

All walls are built with 2:1 slope.

Pit is fenced on 3 sides with barbed wire before & during drilling operations. Fourth side
will be installed after drilling operations are completed.

Pit is lined with 20 mil string reinforced LLDPE installed with 18" anchor trench.
Approximate volume including 2' freeboard: 14,400 bbl.



Temporary Pit Operating and Maintenance and Closure Plan

Temporary pit will be built in a single horse shoe as shown in the attached drawing. The
pit will only be utilized for “fresh” water-based fluids. Brine water fluids will be hauled
off location and disposed of in an approved facility. Drilling cuttings in the high chloride
sections of the well will collect in haul-off bins and will be disposed at either Lea Land
Farm or CRI. Drilling cuttings in the low chloride sections of the well will collect in the
temporary pit. The temporary pit will be dewatered and solids will be buried in a deep
trench on site.

Contingency-
If the temporary pit does not meet the required specifications to bury on site, material will
be disposed of at Lea Land Farm or CRI.




Google Maps

Page 1 of 1

http://maps.google com/maps7hl=en&tab=wl

11/5/2008



On-Site Closure Plan

Siting Criteria: See attachments.
Proof of Surface Owner Notice: BLM approved APD shall serve as notice.
Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench: See attachment.

Burial Trench: In compliance with 19.15.17.13 NMAC, material form temporary pit will be
stiffened with a maximum 3:1 ratio and placed in a lined 20mil burial trench with approximate
dimensions of 150x40x20. A 20mil lid will be placed on top of the burial cell to seal in the
impacted material. Upon excavation all applicable soil testing will be performed pursuant to Pit
Rule 17 to verify the limits set by the NMOCD have been obtained. A copy of the analytical
data will be attached to the Final Report.

Sampling Plan: In compliance with Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC a five point
composite sample will be taken from the floor of the excavation and the burjal contents.

Soil Cover Design: In compliance with Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC three foot of
native material will be placed over the burial trench and the excavated pit area with one foot of
top soil to ensure re-vegetation.

Re-vegetation Plan: In compliance with Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC the area will be
re-seeded with a native vegetation of BLM’s choice.

Site Reclamation Plan: In compliance with Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC the impacted
and disturbed area will be re-contoured to surrounding terrain.

Marker: A marker will be placed over the buried material. The permanent marker will have
all required information permanently listed on it.

Deed: In compliance with 19.15.17.13 NMAC a deed will be filed with the county clerk and an
approved copy will be attached to the final report.



On the 29" day of October, 2008 Mewbourne Oil Co. visually inspected the Bradley 31 Fed #3 location in
Unit Letter P of Sec 31, T18S, R30E, of Eddy County, NM.

This is to certify that upon visual inspection of the above mentioned location there are no permanent
residences, schools, hospitals, institutions or churches within 300 feet. The location is not within 500 feet
of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, nor within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, nor within 500
feet of a wetland, nor within 300 feet of a continuously flowing water course, nor within 200 feet of any
other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water
mark). :

Signature: el f . Sva o Date: 11/05/08




Mewbourne Oil Company
PO Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241
(575) 393-5905

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the
proposed drill site and access route for the Bradley 31 Federal Com #3, 875' FSL & 825
FEL of Sec 31-T18S- R30E, Eddy County, New Mexico; that I am familiar with the
conditions which currently exist; that the statements made in this plan are to the best of
my knowledge, true and correct; and the work associated with the operations proposed
herein will be performed by Mewbourne Oil Company, its contractors and
subcontractors, in accordance with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it
is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing
of a false statement.

Signature: Date: (1

J

Print: NM Young

Hobbs District Manager



United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
Roswell Field Office
- 2909 West Second Street
Roswell, New Mexico 88201-1287

Statement Accepting Responsibility for Operations

L B
Operator Name:  Mewbourne Oil Company
Street or Box: P.O. Box 5270
City, State: Hobbs, New Mexico
Zip Code: 88241

The undersigned accepts all applicable terms, conditions, stipulations, and restrictions
concerning operations conducted of the leased land or portion thereof, as described below.

Lease Number: . Lease Number #NMNM-27279

Legal Description of Land:  Section 31, T-18S, R-30E Eddy County, New Mexico.
Location @ 875' FSL & 825' FEL.

Formation (if applicable):
Bond Coverage: $150,000

BLM Bond File: NM1693, Nationwide

Authorized Signature: /A ;

Me: NM (Micky) Young
Title: District Manager
Date: November 11, 2008
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Submi#To Appropnate District Office

Two Copies

Dastrict |

1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240
Dustrict 11

1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District [11

1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410
Dustrict IV

1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

State of New Mexico

Form C-105
July 17, 2008

1. WELL APINO.
30-015-36877

2. Type of Lease

[0 STATE [JFEE E FED/INDIAN

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

3 State O1l & Gas Lease No. NMNM-27279

4 Reason for filing 5. Lease Name or UnirAgreement-Name... e
Bradlely 31 Fed Com | FR 40 41y 450 i

] COMPLETION REPORT (Fill in boxes #1 through #31 for State and Fee wells only) 6 Well Number: 3 L

[X| C-144 CLOSURE ATTACHMENT (Fill in boxes #1 through #9, #15 Date Rig Released and #32 and/or FEB -4 2010

#33; attach this and the plat to the C-144 closure report in accordance with 19.15.17 13.K NMAC)

7 Type of Completion:

] NEW WELL [] WORKOVER [] DEEPENING [JPLUGBACK [] DIFFERENT RESERVOIR [] OTHER NMOCD AHTESIA

8 Name of Operator Mewbourne Oil Company 9. OGRID 14744

10 Address of Operator PO Box 5270, Hobbs, NM 88241 11. Pool name or Wildcat

12.Location | UmtLtr Section Township Range Lot Feet from the | N/S Line Feet from the | E/W Line County

Surface:

BH:

13 Date Spudded | 14 Date T D Reached

15 Date Rig Released
03/10/09

16. Date Completed (Ready to Produce)

17 Elevations (DF and RKB,
RT, GR, etc)

19 Plug Back Measured Depth

20. Was Directional Survey Made?

21. Type Electric and Other Logs Run

18 Total Measured Depth of Well

22 Producing Interval(s), of this completion - Top, Bottom, Name

23. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB/FT DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
2. LINER RECORD 25 TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT | SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET

26  Perforation record (interval, size, and number)

27. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT, SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL

AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED

28

PRODUCTION

Date First Production

Production Method (Flowing, gas hift, pumping - Size and type pump)

Well Status (Prod or Shut-in)

Date of Test Hours Tested Choke Size Prod'n For O1l - Bbl Gas - MCF Water - Bbl Gas - O1l Ratio
Test Period

Flow Tubing Casing Pressure Calculated 24- O1l - Bbl Gas - MCF Water - Bbl Oil Gravity - APl - (Corr )

Press Hour Rate | |

29 Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)

30 Test Witnessed By

31. List Attachments

32. It a temporary pit was used at the well, attach a plat with the Tocation of the temporary pit

33 Tf an on-site burial was used at the well, report the exact Tocation of the on-site burtal:

Latitude—gg A Y 367 7

NAD 1927 1983

Longitude /0{/. 00%;?

1 hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief

Jackie Lathan
Signature

E-mail Address jlathan@mewbourne.com

Printed

Name Hobbs Regulatory Title

01/07/10  Date




Form C-102
Revised October 12, 2009

DISTRICT 1 .
1685 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 85240 . State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

DISTRICT 1I
Lo v S A, e, i | Submit to Appropriats Distrct Oftice
OIl. CONSERVATION DIVISION Fee Lease — § c,’,,
DISTRICT Ml 122 . L pi
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Astec, NM 87410 0 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
DISTRICT IV

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87608 ,
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT O AMENDED REPORT

APl Number Pool Code Pool Name
30, O\5 -~ 33L& “Tu Key Traex A—\'o\(m
Property Code Property Name ' Well Number
BRADLEY "31" FEDERAL 3
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
144y MEWBOURNE OQIL COMPANY 3414
Surface Location
UL or lot Neo. Section Tawnship Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
P 31 18 S |30 E 875 SOUTH 825 EAST EDDY
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line ;‘m from the East/West line County
Dedicated Acres | Joint or Infill | Consolidation Code Order No.
d2o

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED ¢
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1
|
|
|
I
1
' the division.
_______ +__.___._....__~___+_.__.__.__
I l 4 Al@Jao
| | ature Date
I |
: : Printed Name
IL ! SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
1 )
I I I heredy certify that the well location shown
l on this plat was plotied from field notes of
‘ agtual surveys made by me or under my
I | supsrvison and that the some is trus and
l l correct ta the dest of wmy bellaf.
l |
| |
_______ 4+ e ———
l |
| Lat.: N32°41'56.45" | .
| Long.: W104'00'17.55" T—Bzf“"‘"
N.: 618169.114
l SpC E.: 601040.671 I 0
| (NAD-27) | & Certificate No. Gary L. Jones 7977
| I |
1 ] _BASIN SURVEYS
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Report Date: April 17, 2009 Work Order: 9041010 Page Number: 1 of 1
Bradiey 31 Fed. #3 Eddy Co., NM

Summary Report

Eb Taylor Report Date: April 17, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9041010

Hobbs, NM 88240
o AN DR A

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. #3

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
192740 Drill Cuttings soil 2009-04-07 15:45 2009-04-09
Sample: 192740 - Drill Cuttings
Param Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Chloride 350 mg/L 0.500

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o  Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
Thas 15 only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



LALLM L | TRACEANALYSIS. Inc. it L MLJH

6701 Aberdeen Avenue Sutte 9 Luboock, Texas 79424 80037801296 806979401296  FAX B0Ge794¢ 1298
200 kas: Sunset Road, Sune E Bl Paso Taxas 79927  §88e58Re3443 91565853443  FAX 01Ge085e4944
5007 Basin Street Suite Al Micland, Texas 79703 437068996301  FAX 432068926313
G015 Hariis Parkway, Surte 110 Ft Warth, Texas 76132 8172071 05260

E-Mail tab@taceanalysts com

Certifications

WBENC: 237019 HUB: 1752439743100-86536 DBE: VN 20657
NCTRCA WFWB38444Y(0909

NELAP Certifications

Lubbock: T104704219-08-TX El Paso: 7T104704221-08-TX Midland: T104704392-08-TX
LELAP-02003 LELAP-02002
Kansas E-10317

Analytical and Quality Control Report

Eb Taylor Report Date: April 17, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9041010

Hobbs, NM, 88240
o RO O R

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. #3
Project Number: Bradley 31 Fed. #3

Enclosed are the Analytical Report and Quality Control Report for the following sample(s) submitted to TraceAnalysis, Inc.

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
192740 Drill Cuttings soil 2009-04-07 15:45 2009-04-09

These results represent only the samples received in the laboratory. The Quality Control Report is generated on a batch
basis. All information contained in this report is for the analytical batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed.

This report consists of a total of 5 pages and shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without written approval of
TraceAnalysis, Inc.



7%

Dr. Blair Leftwich, Director

Standard Flags

B - The sample contains less than ten times the concentration found 1 the method blank.

Page 2 of 5



Case Narrative

Samples for project Bradley 31 Fed. #3 were received by TraceAnalysis, Inc. on 2009-04-09 and assigned to work order
9041010. Samples for work order 9041010 were received intact at a temperature of 23.6 deg. C.

Samples were analyzed for the following tests using their respective methods.

Prep Prep QC Analysis
Test Method Batch Date Batch Date
SPLP Cl E 300.0 50055 2009-04-15 at 13:27 58627 2009-04-16 at 03:57

Results for these samples are reported on a wet weight basis unless data package indicates otherwise.

A matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sample is chosen at random from each preparation batch. The MS
and MSD will indicate if a site specific matrix problem is occurring, however, it may not pertain to the samples for work order
9041010 since the sample was chosen at random. Therefore, the validity of the analytical data reported has been determined
by the laboratory control sample (LCS) and the method blank (MB). These quality control measures are performed with
each preparation batch to ensure data integrity.

All other exceptions associated with this report have been footnoted on the appropriate analytical page to assist in general
data comprehension. Please contact the laboratory directly if there are any questions regarding this project.

Page 3 of 5



Report Date: April 17, 2009 ‘Work Order: 9041010 Page Number: 4 of 5
Bradley 31 Fed. #3 Bradley 31 Fed. #3 Eddy Co., NM

Analytical Report
Sample: 192740 - Drill Cuttings

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: SPLP Cl Analytical Method: E 300.0 Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 50055 SPLP Extraction: 0200-04-14 Prepared By: SS
Sample Preparation: 2009-04-15 Prepared By: SS
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Chloride 350 mg/L 50 0.500

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 58627

QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed:  2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS

Prep Batch: 50055 QC Preparation: 2009-04-15 Prepared By: SS
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Chloride <0.137 mg/L 0.5

Laboratory ‘Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 50055 QC Preparation: 2009-04-15 Prepared By: SS
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Chloride 12.0 mg/L 1 12.5 <0.137 96 90 - 110
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Chloride 11.8 mg/L 1 12.5 <0.137 94 90 - 110 2 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 192740

QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed:  2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 50055 QC Preparation: 2009-04-15 Prepared By: SS



Report Date: A;Sril 17, 2009 Work Order: 9041010 Page Number: 5 of 5

Bradley 31 Fed. #3 Bradley 31 Fed. #3 . Eddy Co., NM
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Chloride ' 884 mg/L 50 625 350 85 498 - 149
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Chloride 891 mg/L 50 625 350 86 49.8 - 149 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLR Chloride mg/L 12.5 11.9 95 90 - 110 2009-04-16

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 58627 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-16 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed

SPLP Chloride mg/L 12.5 11.9 95 90 - 110 2009-04-16
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project_id client_sam sample_de sample_de sample_da prep_date analysis_de matrix analytical_ianalyte_sh cas_numbe result sample_fla
Bradley 31 Drill Cuttings 4/7/2000 #HiH#HH# HitHHEHEH soil E300.0  SPLP ChloriN/A 350



result_unit mdl_unadjtdilution  sql mql_adjust lab_sample_id
mg/L 0.137 50 6.85 0.5 9041010



Report Date: April 29, 2009 Work Order: 9042328 Page Number: 1 of 1
MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM

Summary Report

Eb Taylor Report Date: April 29, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9042328

Hobbs, NM 88240
o (RS

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: MEWBOU042PIT

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
193841 Drill Cuttings soil 2009-04-21 15:30 ‘ 2009-04-22
Sample: 193841 - Drill Cuttings
Param Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Chloride 234 mg/L 0.500

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 e Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
This 1s only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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Certifications

WBENC: 237019 HUB: 1752439743100-86536 DBE: VN 20657
NCTRCA WFWB38444Y0909

NELAP Certifications

Lubbock: T104704219-08-TX El Paso: T104704221-08-TX Midland: T104704392-08-TX
LELAP-02003 LELAP-02002
Kansas E-10317

Analytical and Quality Control Report

Eb Taylor Report Date: April 29, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9042328

Hobbs, NM, 88240 AT

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: MEWBOUO042PIT

Enclosed are the Anaiytical Report and Quality Control Report for the following sample(s) submitted to TraceAnalysis, Inc.

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
193841 Drill Cuttings soil 2009-04-21 15:30 2009-04-22

These results represent only the samples received in the laboratory. The Quality Control Report is generated on a batch
basis. All information contained in this report is for the analytical batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed.

This report consists of a total of 5 pages and shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without written approval of
TraceAnalysis, Inc.



Mok S

Dr. Blair Leftwich, Director

Standard Flags

B - The sample contains less than ten times the concentration found in the method blank.

Page 2 of 5



Case Narrative

Samples for project Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 were received by TraceAnalysis, Inc. on 2009-04-22 and assigned to work
order 9042328. Samples for work order 9042328 were received intact at a temperature of 31.1 deg. C.

Samples were analyzed for the following tests using their respective methods.

Prep Prep QC Analysis
Test Method Batch Date Batch Date
SPLP C1 E 300.0 50364 2009-04-28 at 10:28 59011 2009-04-28 at 17:10

Results for these samples are reported on a wet weight basis unless data package indicates otherwise.

A matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sample is chosen at random from each preparation batch. The MS
and MSD will indicate if a site specific matrix problem is occurring, however, it may not pertain to the samples for work order
9042328 since the sample was chosen at random. Therefore, the validity of the analytical data reported has been determined
by the laboratory control sample (LCS) and the method blank (MB). These quality control measures are performed with
each preparation batch to ensure data integrity.

All other exceptions associated with this report have been footnoted on the appropriate analytical page to assist in general
data comprehension. Please contact the laboratory directly if there are any questions regarding this project.

Page 3 of 5



Report Date: April 29, 2009 Work Order: 9042328 Page Number: 4 of 5
MEWBOUO042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM

Analytical Report
Sample: 193841 - Drill Cuttings

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: SPLP Cl Analytical Method: E 300.0 Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed: + 2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 50364 SPLP Extraction: 2009-04-27 : Prepared By: SS
Sample Preparation: 2009-04-28 Prepared By: SS
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Chloride 234 mg/L 50 0.500

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 59011

QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed:  2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS

Prep Batch: 50364 QC Preparation: 2009-04-28 Prepared By: SS
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Chloride <0.137 mg/L 0.5

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed:  2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch:: 50364 QC Preparation: 2009-04-28 Prepared By: SS
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Chloride 23.4 mg/L 1 25.0 <0.137 94 90 - 110
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Chloride 234 mg/L 1 25.0 <0.137 94 90 - 110 0 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 193841

QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed:  2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 50364 QC Preparation: 2009-04-28 Prepared By: SS



Report Date: April 29, 2009 Work Order: 9042328 Page Number: 5 of 5

MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Chloride 1480 mg/L 50 1250 <6.85 118 49.8 - 149
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Chloride 1470 mg/L 50 1250 <6.85 118 49.8 - 149 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Chloride mg/L 25.0 23.3 93 90 - 110 2009-04-28

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 59011 Date Analyzed: 2009-04-28 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed

SPLP Chloride mg/L 25.0 23.4 94 90 - 110 2009-04-28
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project_id client_sam sample_de sample_de sample_da prep_date analysis_d matrix analytical_| analyte_sh cas_numbe resuit sample_fla
MEWBOUC Drill Cuttings HUHEHHE BHEEHEE SR soil E 300.0  SPLP Chlori N/A 234



result_unit mdl_unadjidilution  sql mql_adjust lab_sample_id
mg/L "0.137 50 6.85 25 9042328



Report Date: May 15, 2009 Work Order: 9051202 Page Number: 1 of 1
MEWBOQU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 ' Eddy Co., NM

Summary Report

Eb Taylor Report Date: May 15, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9051202

Hobbs, NM 88240
o P O

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name. Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: MEWBOUQ42PIT

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
195570 Floor Composite soil 2009-05-11 08:45 2009-05-12
BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene DRO GRO
Sample - Field Code (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
195570 - Floor Composite <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0100 <50.0 <100
Sample: 195570 - Floor Composite
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 ¢ Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
Thas 1s only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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LUULELLI TRAcEANATYSTS, TNC AL
\jL UL TRACEANALYSIS, INC AU BaLLAL
6701 Aberdeen Avenue Suite @ Lubbock Texas 79424 8003781296 806979401296  FAX 8067941288
200 Eas: Sunset Road Suite £ Ei Paso Texas 78872  88858R«3443  915#58502443  FOX §15e585e4044
5002 Basin Stieet, Suite Al Midland Texas 79703 4320583956301  FAX 132068908313
BME Harns Parkway, Swuite 110 Ft Warth Texas 76132 8172075260

E-Mall lab@tiaceanalysis com

Certifications

WBENC: 237019 HUB: 1752439743100-86536 DBE: VN 20657
NCTRCA WFWB38444Y0909

NELAP Certifications

Lubbock: T104704219-08-TX El Paso: T104704221-08-TX Midland: T104704392-08-TX
LELAP-02003 LELAP-02002
Kansas E-10317

Analytical and Quality Control Report

Eb Taylor Report Date:  May 15, 2009
Talon LPE-Hobbs
318 E. Taylor Work Order: 9051202

Hobbs, NM, 88240
o (T

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: MEWBOU042PIT

Enclosed are the Analytical Report and Quality Control Report for the following sample(s) submitted to TraceAnalysis, Inc.

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
195570 Floor Composite soil 2009-05-11 08:45 2009-05-12

These results represent only the samples received in the laboratory. The Quality Control Report is generated on a batch
basis. All information contained in this report is for the analytical batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed.

This report consists of a total of 12 pages and shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without written approval of
TraceAnalysis, Inc.



Mok

Dr. Blair Leftwich, Director

Standard Flags

B - The sample contains less than ten times the concentration found in the method blank.

Page 2 of 12



Case Narrative

Samples for project Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 were received by TraceAnalysis, Inc. on 2009-05-12 and assigned to work
order 9051202. Samples for work order 9051202 were received intact at a temperature of 12.1 deg. C.

Samples were analyzed for the following tests using their respective methods.

Prep Prep QC Analysis
Test Method Batch Date Batch Date
BTEX S 8021B 50680 2009-05-12 at 15:54 59380 2009-05-12 at 15:54
Chloride (Titration) SM 4500-C1 B 50742 2009-05-14 at 13:45 59456 2009-05-14 at 13:45
TPH DRO Mod. 8015B 50666 2009-05-12 at 09:30 59370 2009-05-12 at 11:00
TPH GRO S 8015B 50734 2009-05-13 at 16:19 59381 2009-05-13 at 16:19

Results for these samples are reported on a wet weight basis unless data package indicates otherwise

A matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sample is chosen at random from each preparation batch. The MS
and MSD will indicate if a site specific matrix problem is occurring, however, it may not pertain to the samples for work order
9051202 since the sample was chosen at random. Therefore, the validity of the analytical data reported has been determined
by the laboratory control sample (LCS) and the method blank (MB). These quality control measures are performed with
each preparation batch to ensure data integrity.

All other exceptions associated with this report have been footnoted on the appropriate analytical page to assist in general
data comprehension. Please contact the laboratory directly if there are any questions regarding this project.

Page 3 of 12



Report Date: May 15, 2009
MEWBOU042PIT

Work Order: 9051202 Page Number:

4 of 12

Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM

Sample: 195570 - Floor Composite

Laboratory: Midland

Analytical Report

Analysis: BTEX Analytical Method: S 8021B Prep Method: S 5035

QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: ME

Prep Batch: 50680 Sample Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: ME

RL

Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL

Benzene <0.0100 mg/Kg "1 0.0100

Toluene <0.0100 mg/Kg 1 0.0100

Ethylbenzene <0.0100 mg/Kg 1 0.0100

Xylene <0.0100 mg/Kg 1 0.0100
Spike Percent Recovery

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits

Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.94 mg/Kg 1 2.00 97 49 - 129.7

4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.49 mg/Kg 1 2.00 74 45.2 - 144.3

Sample: 195570 - Floor Composite

Laboratory: Midland

Analysis: Chloride (Titration) Analytical Method: ~ SM 4500-Cl B Prep Method: N/A

QC Batch: 59456 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-14 Analyzed By: AR

Prep Batch: 50742 Sample Preparation: 2009-05-14 Prepared By: AR

RL

.Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL

Chloride <200 mg/Kg 50 4.00

Sample: 195570 - Floor Composite

Laboratory: Midland

Analysis: TPH DRO Analytical Method: Mod. 8015B Prep Method: N/A

QC Batch: 59370 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: LD

Prep Batch: 50666 Sample Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: LD

RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
DRO <50.0 mg/Kg 1 50.0




Report Date: May 15, 2009

Work Order: 9051202

Page Number: 5 of 12

MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
n-Triacontane 110 mg/Kg 1 100 110 13.2 - 219.3
Sample: 195570 - Floor Composite
Laboratory: Midland
Analysis: TPH GRO Analytical Method: S 8015B Prep Method: S 5035
QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50734 Sample Preparation: 2009-05-13 Prepared By: ME
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
GRO <1.00 mg/Kg 1 1.00
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.86 mg/Kg 1 2.00 93 68.5 - 1194
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.48 mg/Kg 1 2.00 74 52 - 117
Method Blank (1)  QC Batch: 59370
QC Batch: 59370 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-12 Analyzed By: LD
Prep Batch: 50666 QC Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: LD
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
DRO <5.86 mg/Kg 50
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
n-Triacontane 81.0 mg/Kg 1 100 81 13- 178.5
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 59380
QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-12 Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50680 QC Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: ME
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Benzene <0.00100 mg/Kg 0.01
Toluene <0.00100 mg/Kg 0.01
Ethylbenzene <0.00110 mg/Kg 0.01

continued . ..



Report Date: May 15, 2009

‘Work Order: 9051202

Page Number: 6 of 12

MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
method blank continued . ..

MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Xylene <0.00360 mg/Kg 0.01

Spike Percent Recovery

Surrogate Flag . Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.98 mg/Kg 1 2.00 99 65.6 - 130.6
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.76 mg/Kg 1 2.00 88 51.9 - 1281
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 59381
QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME

Prep Batch: 50734

QC Preparation: 2009-05-13

Prepared By: ME

MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL
GRO <0.482 mg/Kg 1

Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.85 mg/Kg 1 2.00 92 71.9-115
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.79 mg/Kg 1 2.00 90 45.7 - 118.9
Method Blank (1)  QC Batch: 59456
QC Batch: 59456 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-14 Analyzed By: AR

Prep Batch: 50742

QC Preparation: 2009-05-14

Prepared By: AR

MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <2.18 mg/Kg 4

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 59370
Prep Batch: 50666

Date Analyzed:  2009-05-12
QC Preparation: 2009-05-12

Analyzed By: LD
Prepared By: LD

LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
DRO 278 mg/Kg 1 250 <5.86 111 574 -1334

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.



Report Date: May 15, 2009 Work Order: 9051202 Page Number: 7 of 12

MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
DRO 276 mg/Kg 1 250 <5.86 110 57.4-1334 1 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
n-Triacontane 95.2 100 mg/Kg 1 100 95 100 48.5 - 146.7

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 - Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50680 QC Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: ME

LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Benzene 2.01 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 100 72.7-129.8
Toluene 2.00 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 100 71.6 - 129.6
Ethylbenzene 1.97 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00110 98 70.8 - 129.7
Xylene 5.86 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00360 98 70.9 - 1294
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units  Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Benzene 1.90 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 95  72.7-129.8 6 20
Toluene 1.92 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 96 71.6- 129.6 4 20
Ethylbenzene 1.90 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00110 95  70.8-129.7 4 20
Xylene 569 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00360 95  70.9-1294 3 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result  Result Units Dil. Amount  Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.97 2.00 mg/Kg 1 2.00 98 100 65.9 - 132
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.85 1.87 mg/Kg 1 2.00 92 94 55.2 - 128.9

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50734 QC Preparation: 2009-05-13 Prepared By: ME
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
GRO 14.3 mg/Kg 1 20.0 <0.482 72 60.5 - 100.1

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
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MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
LCSD Spike Matrix - Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
GRO 14.0 mg/Kg 1 20.0 <0.482 70 60.5 - 100.1 2 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount  Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.90 1.87 mg/Kg 1 2.00 95 94 78.8 - 104.7
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.91 1.89 mg/Kg 1 2.00 96 94 66.1 - 107.3
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)
QC Batch: 59456 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-14 Analyzed By: AR
Prep Batch: 50742 QC Preparation: 2009-05-14 Prepared By: AR
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Lamit
Chloride 97.2 mg/Kg 1 100 <2.18 97 85 - 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
Chloride 98.5 mg/Kg 1 100 <2.18 98 85-115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. ‘

Matrix Spike (MS-1) - Spiked Sample: 195575

QC Batch: 59370 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-12 Analyzed By: LD
Prep Batch: 50666 QC Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: LD
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
DRO 202 mg/Kg 1 250 194 73 35.2 - 167.1
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
DRO I 165 mg/Kg 1 250 194 66 35.2-167.1 20 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

continued ...

IMS/MSD RPD out of RPD Limits Use LCS/LCSD to demonstrate analysis 1s under control.
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MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
matrix spikes continued . .

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
n-Triacontane 118 107 mg/Kg 1 100 118 107 34.5-178.4
Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 195575
QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-12 Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50680 QC Preparation: 2009-05-12 Prepared By: ME

MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Benzene 1.88 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 94 58.6 - 165.2
Toluene 1.86 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 93 64.2 - 153.8
Ethylbenzene 191 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00110 96 61.6 - 159.4
Xylene 5.57 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00360 93 64.4 - 155.3

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Benzene 1.92 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 96  58.6 - 165.2 2 20
Toluene 1.91 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00100 96  64.2-153.8 3 20
Ethylbenzene 1.95 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00110 98 61.6-159.4 2 20
Xylene 5.72 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00360 95 64.4-155.3 3 20
Percent, recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 2.00 2.04 mg/Kg 1 100 102 76 - 127.9
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.58 1.60 mg/Kg 1 79 80 72 - 127.8
Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 195575
QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME
Prep Batch: 50734 QC Preparation: 2009-05-13 Prepared By: ME

MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
GRO 20.7 mg/Kg 1 20.0 5.9871 74 12.8 - 175.2

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
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MEWBOU042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., N\M

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
GRO 24.8 mg/Kg 1 20.0 5.9871 94 12.8 - 175.2 18 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.

Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.85 1.89 mg/Kg 1 2 92 94 60.8 - 132.1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.59 2.98 mg/Kg 1 2 80 149 31.3 - 161.7

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 195575

QC Batch: 59456 Date Analyzed:  2009-05-14 Analyzed By: AR

Prep Batch: 50742 QC Preparation: 2009-05-14 Prepared By: AR
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Chloride 5080 mg/Kg 50 5000 <109 102 85 - 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
Chloride 5140 mg/Kg 50 5000 <109 103 85-115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 59370 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: LD
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
DRO mg/Kg 250 290 116 80 - 120 2009-05-12

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 59370 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: LD
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed

DRO mg/Kg 250 293 117 80 - 120 2009-05-12
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Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: ME

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0965 96 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0954 95 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0949 95 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.284 95 80 - 120 2009-05-12

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 59380 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-12 Analyzed By: ME

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.102 102 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0993 99 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.100 100 80 - 120 2009-05-12
Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.302 101 80 - 120 2009-05-12

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
GRO mg/Kg 1.00 0.935 94 80 - 120 2009-05-13

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 59381 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-13 Analyzed By: ME
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits - Analyzed
GRO mg/Kg 1.00 0.828 83 80 - 120 2009-05-13

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 59456 Date Analyzed: 2009-05-14 Analyzed By: AR
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MEWBOUO042PIT Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Chloride ' mg/Kg 100 101 101 85- 115 2009-05-14

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 59456

Date Analyzed: 2009-05-14

Analyzed By: AR

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Chloride mg/Kg 100 99.3 99 85- 115 2009-05-14
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project_id client_sam sample_de sample_de sample_da prep_date

MEWBOUC Floor Composite
MEWBOUC Floor Composite
MEWBOUC Floor Composite
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analytical_| analyte_sh cas_numbe result

$8021B
$8021B
$8021B
S$8021B
S 8021B
$8021B

SM 4500-C Chloride
Mod. 8015 DRO

Benzene 71-43-2
Toluene  108-88-3
_Ethylbenze 100-41-4
Total Xylen 1330-20-7
Trifluoroto! 70-00-8
4-Bromoflu 460-00-4

Mod. 8015 n-Triacont: 638-68-6
GRO 86290-81-:BRL

S 8015B
S 8015B
S 80158

Trifluorotol 70-00-8
4-Bromoflu 460-00-4

BRL
BRL
BRL
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16887-00-¢ BRL
68334-30-£BRL
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u

u

u
1.94
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—

110

1.86
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result_unit mdl_unadji dilution  sql mgl_adjust lab_sample _id

mg/Kg 0.001 1 0.001 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 0.001 1 0.001 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 0.0011 1 0.0011 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 0.0036 1 0.0036 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 0 1 0 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 0 1 0 0.01 9051202
mg/Kg 2.18 50 109 200 9051202
mg/Kg 5.861 1 5.86. 50 9051202
mg/Kg 0 1 0 50 9051202
mg/Kg 0.4817 1 0.482 1 9051202
mg/Kg 0 1 0 19051202
mg/Kg 0 1 0 1 9051202
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Work Order: 9111607
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Kyle Summers

Talon LPE-Artesia

Summary Report

Report Date:

December 3, 2009

1\0% Heﬂ;ol\s?sgrz-m Work Order: 9111607
rtesia,
OO
Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: 700738.017.01
Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
214956 P-Comp. soil 2009-11-12 09:15 2009-11-13
BTEX TPH 418.1 TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylene TRPHC DRO GRO
Sample - Field Code (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Ks)
214956 - P-Comp. <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 315 84.1 2.84
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Param Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Silver <0.00300 mg/L 0.00300
SPLP Arsenic <0.0100 mg/L 0.0100
SPLP Barium 0.448 mg/L 0.100
SPLP Cadmium <0.00500 mg/L 0.00500
SPLP Chromium <0.00500 mg/L 0.00500
SPLP Cyanide <0.0150 mg/L 0.0150
SPLP Fluoride 0.270 mg/L 0.200
SPLP Mercury <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Nitrate-N <0.200 mg/L 0.200
Naphthalene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Acenaphthylene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Acenaphthene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Dibenzofuran <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Fluoiene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Phenanthiene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
continued ...

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e
This is only a summary. Please, 1efer to the complete report package for quality control data.

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
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sample 214956 continued ...

Param Flag Result Units RL
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Chrysene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.000200 mg/L 0.000200
SPLP Lead <0.0100 mg/L 0.0100
Total PCB <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1016 (PCB-1016) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1221 (PCB-1221) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1232 (PCB-1232) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1242 (PCB-1242) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1248 (PCB-1248) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1254 (PCB-1254) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
Aroclor 1268 (PCB-1268) <0.000500 mg/L 0.000500
SPLP Selenium <0.0500 mg/L 0.0500
SPLP U <0.0500 mg/L 0.0500
Vinyl Chloride <1.00 pg/L 1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Methylene chloride 14.6 - pg/L 5.00
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.00 ug/L 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Chloroform <1.00 peg/L 1.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.00 ug/L 1.00
Benzene <1.00 ug/L 1.00
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Toluene 1.10 pg/L 1.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.00 pg/L 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) <1.00 pg/L 1.00
Ethylbenzene <1.00 pg/L 1.00
m,p-Xylene 1.96 pg/L 1.00
o-Xylene <1.00 pug/L 1.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 pg/L 1.00

TiaceAnalysis, Inc. © 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

Thas is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete 1eport package for quality control data.
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Analytical and Quality Control Report

Kyle Summers , Report Date: December 3, 2009
Talon LPE-Artesia
104 Hermosa Dr. Work Order: 9111607

Artesia, NM, 882
resis RN, S50 AR

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM
Project Name: Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3
Project Number: 700738.017.01

Enclosed are the Analytical Report and Quality Control Report for the following sample(s) submitted to TraceAnalysis, Inc.

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
214956 P-Comp. soil 2009-11-12 09:15 2009-11-13

These results represent only the samples 1eceived in the laboratory. The Quality Control Repoit is generated on a batch
basis. All information contained in this report is for the analytical batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed.

This report consists of a total of 40 pages and shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without written approval of
TraceAnalysis, Inc.



Mefo/

Dr. Blair Leftwich, Director
Dr. Michael Abel, Project Manager

’

Standard Flags

B - The sample contains less than ten times the concentration found in the method blank.
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Case Narrative

Samples for project Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 were received by TraceAnalysis, Inc. on 2009-11-13 and assigned to work
order 9111607. Samples for work order 9111607 were received intact at a temperature of 4.0 deg. C.

Samples were analyzed for the following tests using their respective methods.

Prep Prep QC Analysis

Test Method Batch Date Batch Date

BTEX S 8021B 55826 2009-11-16 at 13:44 65331 2009-11-16 at 13:44
SPLP Ag S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP As S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP Ba S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP Cd S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP Cr S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP Cyanide SM 4500-CN C,E 56100 2009-11-30 at 12:00 65644 2009-11-30 at 14:00
SPLP Fluoride E 300.0 55992 2009-11-20 at 13:23 65514 2009-11-21 at 00:29
SPLP Hg S 7470A 55913 2009-11-19 at 09:47 65446 2009-11-19 at 16:28
SPLP NO3 (IC) E 300.0 55992 2009-11-20 at 13:23 65514 2009-11-21 at 00:29
SPLP PAH S 8270C 55996 2009-11-20 at 15:00 65518 2009-11-23 at 13:48
SPLP Pb S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP PCB S 8082 55902 2009-11-19 at 11:30 65425 2009-11-19 at 11:38
SPLP Se S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP U S 6010B 56174 2009-12-03 at 07:56 65737 2009-12-03 at 11:49
SPLP Volatiles S 8260B 56014 2009-11-23 at 12:00 65547 2009-11-23 at 12:00
TPH 418.1 E 418.1 55904 2009-11-19 at 11:00 65427 2009-11-19 at 13:51
TPH DRO - NEW Mod. 8015B 55831 2009-11-16 at 15:00 65337 2009-11-16 at 19:00
TPH GRO S 8015B 55826 2009-11-16 at 13:44 65332 2009-11-16 at 13:44

Results for these samples are reported on a wet weight basis unless data package indicates otherwise.

A matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sample is chosen at random from each prepaiation batch. The MS
and MSD will indicate if a site specific matrix problem is occurring, however, it may not pertain to the samples for work order
9111607 since the sample was chosen at random. Therefore, the validity of the analytical data reported has been determined
by the laboratory control sample (LCS) and the method blank (MB). These quality control measuies are peiformed with
each preparation batch to ensure data integrity.

All other exceptions associated with this report have been footnoted on the appropriate analytical page to assist in general
data comprehension. Please contact the laboratory directly if there are any questions regarding this project.
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Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Analytical Report

Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: BTEX Analytical Method: S 8021B Prep Method: S 5035
QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 Sample Preparation: 2009-11-16 Piepared By: ER
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
Benzene <0.0200 mg/Kg 1 0.0200
Toluene <0.0200 mg/Kg 1 0.0200
Ethylbenzene <0.0200 mg/Kg 1 0.0200
Xylene <0.0200 mg/Kg 1 0.0200
Spike Percent Recovery

Surrogate Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 2.09 mg/Kg 1 2.00 104 71.8 - 112
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 2.29 mg/Kg 1 2.00 114 72.8 - 115
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Ag Analytical Method: S 6010B Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV

Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV

RL

Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Silver <0.00300 mg/L 1 0.00300
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP As Analytical Method: S 6010B Piep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV

Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV

RL

Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Arsenic <0.0100 mg/L 1 0.0100
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Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: SPLP Ba Analytical Method: S 6010B Piep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Piepaied By: KV
Sample Pieparation: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Barium 0.448 mg/L 1 0.100
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Cd Analytical Method: S 6010B Piep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV
Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Cadmium <0.00500 mg/L 1 0.00500
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Cr Analytical Method: S 6010B Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Chiomium <0.00500 mg/L 1 0.00500
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Cyanide Analytical Method: SM 4500-CN C,E Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65644 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-30 Analyzed By: AH
Prep Batch: 56100 SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-22 Prepared By: AH
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-30 Piepared By: AH
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RL

Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL

SPLP Cyanide <0.0150 mg/L 1 0.0150

Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Fluoride
QC Batch: 65514

Prep Batch: 55992

Analytical Method: E 300.0

Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21
SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-19
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-20

Prep Method: SPLP 1312
Analyzed By: SS
Prepared By: SS
Prepared By: SS

RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Fluoride 0.270 mg/L 1 0.200

Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Hg
QC Batch: 65446
Prep Batch: 55913

Analytical Method: S 7470A
Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-19

Prep Method: N/A
Analyzed By: TP
Prepared By: TP

RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Mercury <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200

Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP NO3 (IC)
QC Batch: 65514

Prep Batch: 55992

Analytical Method: E 300.0

Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21
SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-19
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-20

Prep Method: SPLP 1312
Analyzed By: SS
Prepared By: SS
Prepared By: SS

RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
Nitrate-N <0.200 mg/L 1 0.200
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Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: SPLP PAH Analytical Method: S 8270C Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65518 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23 Analyzed By: MN
Prep Batch: 55996 SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-19 Prepaied By: MN
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: MN
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
Naphthalene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Acenaphthylene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Acenaphthene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Dibenzofuran <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Fluorene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Phenanthrene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Chrysene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyiene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.000200 mg/L 1 0.000200
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.0323 mg/L 1 0.0800 40 374 -123
Nitrobenzene-d5 0.0375 mg/L 1 0.0800 47 34.3-130
Terphenyl-d14 0.0571 mg/L 1 0.0800 71 10 - 252
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Pb Analytical Method: S 6010B Piep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Lead <0.0100 mg/L 1 0.0100
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Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP PCB Analytical Method: S 8082 Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65425 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: DS
Prep Batch: 55902 SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-18 Prepared By: DS
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: DS
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
Total PCB <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1016 (PCB-1016) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1221 (PCB-1221) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1232 (PCB-1232) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1242 (PCB-1242) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1248 (PCB-1248) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1254 (PCB-1254) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Aroclor 1268 (PCB-1268) <0.000500 mg/L 1 0.000500
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Deca chlorobiphenyl 0.000469 mg/L 1 0.000500 94 10 - 128
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP Se Analytical Method: S 6010B Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
SPLP Selenium <0.0500 mg/L 1 0.0500
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: SPLP U Analytical Method: S 6010B Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 SPLP Extraction: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
Sample Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
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RL

Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL

SPLP U <0.0500 mg/L 1 0.0500

Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: SPLP Volatiles Analytical Method: S 8260B Prep Method: SPLP 1312
QC Batch: 65547 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23 Analyzed By: KB
Prep Batch: 56014 SPLP Extraction: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: KB
Sample Preparation: 2009-11-23 Prepared By: KB
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
Vinyl Chloride <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
Methylene chloride 14.6 pg/L 1 5.00
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1.00 pe/L 1 1.00
-Chloroform <1.00 ng/L 1 1.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.00 ug/L 1 1.00
Benzene <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) <1.00 ug/L 1 1.00
Toluene 1.10 pg/L 1 1.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) <1.00 ng/L 1 1.00
Ethylbenzene <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
m,p-Xylene 1.96 pg/L 1 1.00
o-Xylene <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 pg/L 1 1.00
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 52.8 ug/L 1 50.0 106 92.3 - 115
Toluene-d8 49.5 pg/L 1 50.0 99 89.8 - 109
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 47.8 pg/L 1 50.0 96 89.5 - 112

Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.

Laboratory: Lubbock

Analysis: TPH 418.1 Analytical Method: E 418.1 Prep Method: N/A
QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
Prep Batch: 55904 Sample Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: CM
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RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
TRPHC 315 mg/Kg 1 10.0
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: TPH DRO - NEW Analytical Method: Mod. 8015B Prep Method: N/A
QC Batch: 65337 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: AW
Prep Batch: 55831 Sample Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: AW
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
DRO 84.1 mg/Kg 1 50.0
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
n-Triicosane 110 mg/Kg 1 100 110 38.6 - 167
Sample: 214956 - P-Comp.
Laboratory: Lubbock
Analysis: TPH GRO Analytical Method: S 8015B Prep Method: S 5035
QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 Sample Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
RL
Parameter Flag Result Units Dilution RL
GRO 2.84 mg/Kg 1 2.00
Spike Peicent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 2.06 mg/Kg 1 2.00 103 86.9 - 113
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 2.31 mg/Kg 1 2.00 116 56.2 - 130
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65331
QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 QC Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Benzene <0.00331 mg/Kg 0.02
Toluene <0.00528 mg/Kg 0.02

continued ...
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method blank continued ...
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Uits RL
Ethylbenzene <0.00448 mg/Kg 0.02
Xylene <0.00456 mg/Kg 0.02
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.83 mg/Kg 1 2.00 92 71.8 - 112
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.86 mg/Kg 1 2.00 93 72.8 - 115
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65332
QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 QC Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
GRO <0.403 mg/Kg 2
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Lirmits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.80 mg/Kg 1 2.00 90 86.9 - 113
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.75 mg/Kg 1 2.00 88 56.2 - 130
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65337
QC Batch: 65337 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: AW
Prep Batch: 55831 QC Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: AW
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
DRO <4.66 mg/Kg 50
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
n-Triccsane 127 mg/Kg 1 100 127 38.6 - 167

Method Blank (1)

QC Batch: 65425
Prep Batch: 55902

QC Batch: 65425

Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19
QC Preparation: 2009-11-19

Analyzed By: DS
Prepared By: DS
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, MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Total PCB <0.000125 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1016 (PCB-1016) <0.000122 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1221 (PCB-1221) <0.000118 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1232 (PCB-1232) <0.0000459 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1242 (PCB-1242) <0.000125 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1248 (PCB-1248) <0.0000546 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1254 (PCB-1254) <0.0000569 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) <0.0000331 mg/L 0.0005
Aroclor 1268 (PCB-1268) <0.0000282 mg/L

Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Deca chlorobipheny! 0.000470 mg/L 1 0.000500 94 10 - 128
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65427
QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
Prep Batch: 55904 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Piepared By: CM

MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
TRPHC <5.28 mg/Kg 10
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65446
QC Batch: 65446 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: TP
Prep Batch: 55913 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: TP
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Mercury <0.0000329 mg/L 0.0002
Methad Blank (1) QC Batch: 65514
QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Piepaied By: SS
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Nitrate-N <0.0700 mg/L 0.2
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Method Blank (1)

QC Batch: 65514

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: SS
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Fluoride <0.0889 mg/L 0.2
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65518
QC Batch: 65518 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23 Analyzed By: MN
Prep Batch: 55996 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: MN
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Naphthalene <0.0000853 mg/L 0.0002
Acenaphthylene <0.0000768 mg/L 0.0002
Acenaphthene <0.000103 mg/L 0.0002
Dibenzofuran <0.000200 mg/L 0.0002
Fluorene <0.0000861 mg/L 0.0002
Anthracene <0.000170 mg/L 0.0002
Phenanthrene <0.0000884 mg/L 0.0002
Fluoranthene <0.0000969 mg/L 0.0002
Pyrene <0.0000855 mg/L 0.0002
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.0000703 mg/L 0.0002
Chrysene <0.000113 mg/L 0.0002
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.000134 mg/L 0.0002
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.000227 mg/L 0.0002
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.000200 mg/L 0.0002
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.000253 mg/L 0.0002
Dibenzo(a,h)anthiacene <0.000180 mg/L 0.0002
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.000158 mg/L 0.0002
Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.0385 mg/L 1 0.0800 48 10 - 146
Nitrobenzene-d5 0.0456 mg/L 1 0.0800 57 10 - 141
Terphenyl-d14 0.0671 mg/L 1 0.0800 84 10 - 266
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65547
QC Batch: 65547 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-23 Analyzed By: KB
Piep Batch: 56014 QC Preparation: 2009-11-23 Prepared By: KB
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MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Bromochloromethane <0.177 ug/L 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.208 pg/L 1
Chloromethane (methyl chloride) <0.134 ug/L 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.135 pg/L 1
Bromomethane (methyl bromide) <1.23 pg/L 5
Chloroethane <0.182 pg/L 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.0610 pg/L 1
Acetone <5.50 pg/L 10
Iodomethane (methyl iodide) <0.107 pg/L 5
Carbon Disulfide 0.0900 pg/L 1
Acrylonitrile <0.0970 ug/L 1
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.531 pg/L 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <0.421 ug/L 5
2-Hexanone <0.168 pg/L 5
trans 1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <0.517 pg/L 10
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.136 pg/L 1
Methylene chloride <0.649 ug/L 5
MTBE <0.123 pg/L 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.126 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0600 pg/L 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.151 pg/L 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.180 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.113 pg/L 1
Chloroform <0.141 pg/L 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.116 pe/L 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.0540 pg/L 1
Benzene <0.146 pg/L 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0790 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.111 pg/L 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.117 pg/L 1
Dibromomethane (methylene bromide) <0.140 pug/L 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.161 ug/L 1
2-Chloroethyl! vinyl ether <0.388 ug/L 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0890 pg/L 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0760 pg/L 1
Toluene 0.100 pg/L 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.135 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichloiopropane <0.0990 pg/L 1
Dibiomochloromethane <0.0900 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.0700 pg/L 1
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) <0.270 pg/L 1
Chlorobenzene <0.0540 pg/L 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0990 ug/L 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 pg/L 1
m,p-Xylene <0.0940 ug/L 1

continued ...
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MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
Bromoform <0.0570 pg/L 1
Styrene <0.0910 pg/L 1
o-Xylene <0.0960 pug/L 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.125 pg/L 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.0570 ng/L 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.458 pg/L 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.0850 pg/L 1
Bromobenzene <0.106 ug/L 1
n-Propylbenzene 0.0700 pg/L 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0600 pg/L 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.107 pg/L 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.0990 peg/L 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (para) <0.217 pg/L 1
sec-Butylbenzene 0.120 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (meta) <0.0690 pg/L 1
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.120 pg/L 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.0940 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (ortho) <0.100 ng/L 1
n-Butylbenzene 0.180 ug/L 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.690 pg/L 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.135 pg/L 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.155 pg/L 5
Naphthalene <0.594 ug/L 5
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.248 pg/L 5
. Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 49.9 ug/L 1 50.0 100 92.3- 115
Toluene-d8 48.4 ug/L 1 50.0 97 89.8 - 109
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 48.0 pg/L 1 50.0 96 89.5 - 112
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65644
QC Batch: 65644 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-30 Analyzed By: AH
Prep Batch: 56100 QC Preparation: 2009-11-30 Prepared By: AH
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Cyanide <0.0148 mg/L 0.015
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Method Blank (1)

QC Batch: 65737

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR

Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Cadmium <0.00140 mg/L 0.005

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR

Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepaied By: KV

MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Lead <0.00320 mg/L 0.01

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR

Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Selenium \ <0.0131 mg/L 0.05

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR

Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MDL

Parameter Flag Result Units RL

SPLP Arsenic <0.00430 mg/L 0.01

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR

Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
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MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Barium <0.00170 mg/L 0.1
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737
QC Batch. 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepaied By: KV
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Chromium <0.000900 mg/L 0.005
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP Silver <0.00210 mg/L 0.003
Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 65737
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MDL
Parameter Flag Result Units RL
SPLP U <0.0105 mg/L 0.05
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)
QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 QC Pieparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Benzene 2.06 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00331 103 78.9 - 113
Toluene 2.10 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00528 105 78.3 - 116
Ethylbenzene 2.01 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00448 100 79.1 - 117

continued ...
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LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Xylene 6.05 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00456 101 79.6 - 116
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result  Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Benzene 1.97 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00331 98 78.9-113 4 20
Toluene 1.98 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00528 99  783-116 6 20
Ethylbenzene 1.93 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00448 96 79.1 - 117 4 20
Xylene 577 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00456 96 79.6 - 116 5 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result  Result Units Dil.  Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.98 1.87 mg/Kg 1 2.00 99 9 70.8 - 111
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 1.98 1.89 mg/Kg 1 2.00 99 94 68.3 - 117

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 QC Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER

LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
GRO 18.9 mg/Kg 1 20.0 <0.403 9 72.6 - 121
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
GRO 19.3 mg/Kg 1 20.0 <0.403 96 72.6 - 121 2 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.78 1.77 mg/Kg 1 2.00 89 88 75.2 - 112
4-Bromofluoiobenzene (4-BFB) 1.92 1.87 mg/Kg 1 2.00 96 94 54.9 - 133

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65337 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: AW
Prep Batch: 55831 QC Pieparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: AW
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LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
DRO 230 mg/Kg 1 250 <4.66 92 70 - 130
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matiix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
DRO 225 mg/Kg 1 250 <4.66 90 70 - 130 2 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
n-Tricosane 112 111 mg/Kg 1 100 112 111 38.6 - 167

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65425 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: DS
Prep Batch: 55902 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: DS
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) ~0.00175 mg/L 1 0.00200 <0.0000331 88 10- 128
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix ) Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) 0.00174 mg/L 1 0.00200  <0.0000331 87 10 - 128 1 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.

Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Deca chlorobiphenyl 0.000490 0.000487 mg/L 1 0.000500 98 97 10 - 128

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
Prep Batch: 55904 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: CM
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
TRPHC 242 mg/Kg 1 250 <5.28 97 84.9-124

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
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LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit

TRPHC 247 mg/Kg 1 250 <5.28 99 84.9- 124 2 20

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65446 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: TP
Prep Batch: 55913 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: TP
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Mercury 0.00434 mg/L 1 0.00400 <0.0000329 108 85- 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Mercury 0.00432 mg/L 1 0.00400 <0.0000329 108 85-115 0 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Pieparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: SS
. LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result - Rec. Limit
Nitiate-N 5.21 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0700 104 90 - 110
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Nitrate-N 5.17 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0700 103 90 - 110 1 20

Peicent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepated By: SS

continued ...
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control spikes continued . ..

LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Fluoride 4.80 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0889 96 90 - 110
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Paiam Result  Units  Dil Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Fluoride 4.84 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0889 97 90 - 110 1 20

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65518 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23 Analyzed By: MN
Prep Batch: 55996 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: MN
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Naphthalene 0.0558 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000853 70 10 - 141
Acenaplithylene 0.0612 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000768 76 10 - 152
Acenaphthene 0.0609 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000103 76 10 - 151
Dibenzofuran 0.0580 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000200 72 10 - 148
Fluorene 0.0658 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000861 82 10 - 172
Anthracene 0.0605 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000170 76 19.6 - 172
Phenanthrene 0.0605 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000884 76 22.5-172
Fluoranthene 0.0678 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000969 85 17.3 - 187
Pyrene 0.0626 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000855 78 14.9 - 199
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0604 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000703 76 194 - 185
Chrysene 0.0684 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000113 86 18.4 - 188
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0577 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000134 72 10 - 193
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0874 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000227 109 27.8 - 196
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0905 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000200 113 12.4 - 205
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0723 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000253 90 10 - 198
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.0705 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000180 88 10 - 172
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0703 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000158 88 10 - 186
Peicent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Naphthalene 0.0530 mg/L 1 0.0800  <0.0000853 66 10 - 141 5 20
Acenaphthylene 0.0582 mg/L 1 0.0800  <0.0000768 73 10 - 152 5 20
Acenaphthene 0.0573 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000103 72 10 - 151 6 20

continued ...
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control spikes continued ...

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
Dibenzofuran 0.0552 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000200 69 10 - 148 5 20
Fluorene 0.0627 mg/L 1 0.0800  <0.0000861 78 10- 172 5 20
Anthracene 0.0584 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000170 73 19.6 - 172 4 20
Phenanthrene 0.0582 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.0000884 73 225-172 4 20
Fluoranthene 0.0654 mg/L 1 0.0800  «0.0000969 82 17.3 - 187 4 20
Pyiene 0.0584 mg/L 1 0.0800  <0.0000855 73 14.9 - 199 7 20
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0559 mg/L i 0.0800 <«0.0000703 70 19.4-185 8 20
Chrysene 0.0631 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000113 79 18.4 - 188 8 20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0593 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000134 74 10 - 193 3 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0853 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000227 107 27.8-196 2 20
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0861 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000200 108 124 - 205 5 20
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0665 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000253 83 10 - 198 8 20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.0671 mg/L 1 . 0.0800 <0.000180 84 10 - 172 5 20
Benzo(g;h,i)perylene 0.0656 mg/L 1 0.0800 <0.000158 82 10 - 186 7 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.0521 0.0490 mg/L 1 0.0800 65 61 10 - 165
Nitrobenzene-d5 0.0598 0.0560 mg/L 1 0.0800 75 70 10 - 157
Terphenyl-d14 0.0573 0.0540 mg/L 1 0.0800 72 68 10 - 220
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)
QC Batch: 65547 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-23 Analyzed By: KB
Piep Batch: 56014 QC Preparation: 2009-11-23 Prepared By: KB
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 55.0 ng/L 1 50.0 <0.136 110 76.9 - 123
Benzene 51.1 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.146 102 79.5 - 119
Trichloroethene (TCE) 534 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.117 107 75.3 - 122
Toluene 50.9 ug/L 1 50.0 0.1 102 81.4-118
Chlorobenzene 50.8 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.0540 102 78.2 - 117
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matriix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 514 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.136 103 76.9- 123 7 20
Benzene 50.4 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.146 101 79.5-119 1 20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 52.3 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.117 105 75.3-122 2 20
Toluene 50.1 pug/L 1 50.0 0.1 100 81.4- 118 2 20

continued ...
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LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
Chlorobenzene 49.1 pug/L 1 50.0 <0.0540 98 78.2 - 117 3 20
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec.

Suriogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Dibromofluoromethane 50.4 49.0 pg/L 1 50.0 101 98 91.4- 114
Toluene-d8 50.8 49.9 pg/L 1 50.0 102 100 89.8 - 108
4-Biomofluoiobenzene (4-BFB) 49.1 47.2 pg/L 1 50.0 98 94 90.2 - 116

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Cadmium 0.247 mg/L 1 0.250 <0.00140 99 85 - 115
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matiix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Cadmium 0.247 mg/L 1 0.250 <0.00140 99 85 - 115 0 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By. RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Lead 0.511 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00320 102 85 - 115
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Lead 0518 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00320 104 85-115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
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Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Selenium 0.424 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0131 85 85 - 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Selenium 0447 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0131 89 85-115 5 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Arsenic 0.476 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00430 95 85-115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Arsenic 0.480 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00430 96 85 -115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Prepaiation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Barium 0.994 mg/L 1 1.00 <0.00170 99 85-115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Barium 1.02 mg/L 1 1.00 <0.00170 102 85-115 3 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result
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Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 ~ Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepaied By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limnit
SPLP Chromium 0.0980 mg/L 1 0.100 <0.000900 98 85- 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
SPLP Chromium 0.0990 mg/L 1 0.100 <0.000900 99 85 - 115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Piepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Silver , 0.123 mg/L 1 0.125 <0.00210 98 85- 115
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Silver 0.124  mg/L 1 0.125 <0.00210 99 85 - 115 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
LCS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP U 0.515 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0105 103 90 - 110
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP U 0.518 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0105 104 90 - 110 1

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
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Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Prep Batch: 55826 QC Pieparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Benzene 2.07 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00331 104 61.5 - 134
Toluene 2.16 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00528 108 64.2 - 143
Ethylbenzene 2.20 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00448 110 67.7 - 152
Xylene 6.68 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00456 111 67.8 - 152
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
Benzene 2.05 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00331 102 61.5-134 1 20
Toluene 2.18 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00528 109 64.2- 143 1 20
Ethylbenzene 2.22 mg/Kg 1 2.00 <0.00448 111  67.7 - 152 1 20
Xylene 6.75 mg/Kg 1 6.00 <0.00456 112 67.8-152 1 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.

Suirogate Result Result Units bil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Triftuorotoluene (TFT) 2.03 2.05 mg/Kg 1 2 102 102 65.3 - 134
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 2.14 2.18 mg/Kg 1 2 107 109 61.9 - 143

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
Piep Batch: 55826 QC Preparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: ER
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
GRO 24.1 mg/Kg 1 20.0 2.84 106 34.1- 160
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
GRO 1 4.34 mg/Kg 1 20.0 2.84 8 34.1- 160 139 20

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

continued ...

IMatrix spike recovery and RPD out of control limits due to matrix interference. Use LCS/LCSD to demonstrate analysis is under control.



Report Date: December 3, 2009 Work Order: 9111607 Page Number: 27 of 40
700738.017.01 Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM

matriz spikes continued . ..

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 2 1.86 0.375 mg/Kg 1 2 93 19 56.9 - 137
4-Bromofluotobenzene (4-BFB) 3 1.95 0.479 mg/Kg 1 2 98 24 42.1-171

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65337 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-16 Analyzed By: AW
Prep Batch: 55831 QC Pieparation: 2009-11-16 Prepared By: AW
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
DRO 271 mg/Kg 1 250 84.1 75 70 - 130
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
DRO 273 mg/Kg 1 250 84.1 76 70 - 130 1 20
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
n-Tricosane 103 102 mg/Kg 1 100 103 102 38.6 - 167

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 215044

QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
Prep Batch: 55904 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Prepared By: CM
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
TRPHC 360 mg/Kg 1 250 202.73 63 10 - 196
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
TRPHC 372 mg/Kg 1 250 202.73 68 10 - 196 3 20

Peicent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

2Matrix spike recovery out of control limits due to matrix interference. Use LCS/LCSD to demonstrate analysis is under control.
3Matrix spike recovery out of control limits due to matrix interference. Use LCS/LCSD to demonstrate analysis is under control.
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Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65446 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-19 Analyzed By: TP
Prep Batch: 55913 QC Preparation: 2009-11-19 Piepared By: TP
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Mercury 0.00452 mg/L 1 0.00400 <0.0000329 113 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Mercury 0.00457 mg/L 1 0.00400 <0.0000329 114 75-125 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Preparation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: SS
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
Nitrate-N 5.01 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0700 100 73.6 - 122
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
Nitrate-N 4.96 mg/L 1 5.00 <0.0700 99 73.6 - 122 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
Prep Batch: 55992 QC Piepaiation: 2009-11-20 Prepared By: SS
MS Spike Matrix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Fluoride 4.88 mg/L 1 5.00 0.27 92 63.5 - 127
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Fluoride 4.85 mg/L 1 5.00 0.27 92 63.5 - 127 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
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Matrix Spike (xMS-1)  Spiked Sample:

QC Batch: 65547 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-23 Analyzed By: KB
Piep Batch: 56014 QC Preparation: 2009-11-23 Prepaied By: KB

MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Paramn Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.5 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.136 101 66 - 134
Benzene 52.1 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.146 104 81.5-124
Trichloroethene (TCE) 49.9 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.117 100 80.5 - 113
Toluene 50.6 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.0600 101 81.6- 122
Chlorobenzene 50.0 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.0540 100 82.2 - 116
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 51.9 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.136 104 66 - 134 3 20
Benzene 52.0 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.146 104 81.5-124 0 20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 50.3 ug/L 1 50.0 <0.117 101 80.5-113 1 20
Toluene 50.6 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.0600 101  81.6-122 0 20
Chlorobenzene 51.2 pg/L 1 50.0 <0.0540 102  82.2- 116 2 20
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec.
Suriogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit
Dibromofluoromethane 51.2 52.6 ug/L 1 50 102 105 84.3 - 127
Toluene-d8 51.9 53.1 pg/L 1 50 104 106 90.5 - 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 49.1 50.2 pg/L 1 50 98 100 88.7 - 120
Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956
QC Batch: 65644 Date Analyzed:  2009-11-30 Analyzed By: AH
Prep Batch: 56100 QC Preparation: 2009-11-30 Piepaied By: AH

MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Cyanide 12.4 mg/L 1 12.0 <0.0148 103 80 - 120
Percent, 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD

Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Cyanide 12.2 mg/L 1 12.0 <0.0148 102 80 - 120 2 20

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
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Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Pieparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Cadmium 0.240 mg/L 1 0.250 <0.00140 96 75 - 125
Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Cadmium 0.241 mg/L 1 0.250 <0.00140 96 75 - 125 0 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Pieparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Lead 0.480 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00320 96 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Lead 0.487 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00320 97 75 - 125 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Pieparation: 2009-12-03 Piepaied By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Paramn Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Selenium 0.422 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0131 84 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matiix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
SPLP Selenium 0.419 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0131 84 75 - 125 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate 1esult.
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Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Arsenic 0.478 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00430 96 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Paramn Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Arsenic 0.477 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.00430 95 75 - 125 0 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Barium 1.44 mg/L 1 1.00 0.448 99 75-125
Percent recovery is based on the spike 1esult. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD Limit
SPLP Barium 1.45 mg/L 1 1.00 0.448 100 75 - 125 1 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Chromium 0.100 mg/L 1 0.100 0.003 97 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Pairam Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Chromium 0.0970 mg/L 1 0.100 0.003 94 75 - 125 3 20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
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Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Prep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepared By: KV
MS Spike Matrix Rec.
Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP Silver 0.122 mg/L 1 0.125 <0.00210 98 75 - 125
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.
MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result  Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP Silver 0.121 mg/L 1 0.125 <0.00210 97 75 - 125 1 20

Peicent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Matrix Spike (MS-1)  Spiked Sample: 214956

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed:  2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
Piep Batch: 56174 QC Preparation: 2009-12-03 Prepaied By: KV
MS Spike Matiix Rec.

Param Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. Limit
SPLP U 0.520 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0105 104 90 - 110
Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD
Param Result Units Dil.  Amount Result Rec. Limit RPD  Limit
SPLP U 0.524 mg/L 1 0.500 <0.0105 105 90 - 110 1

Percent 1ecovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 ) Analyzed By: ER
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.102 102 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.104 104 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0991 99 80 - 120 2009-11-16

Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.300 100 80 - 120 2009-11-16
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Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 65331 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date

Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.103 103 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.102 102 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0963 96 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.291 97 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
GRO mg/Kg 1.00 0.902 90 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Standard (CCV-2)
QC Batch: 65332 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: ER

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
GRO mg/Kg 1.00 0.918 92 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65337 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16 Analyzed By: AW

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent

True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
DRO mg/Kg 250 224 90 80 - 120 2009-11-16

Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 65337

Date Analyzed: 2009-11-16

Analyzed By: AW



Report Date: December 3, 2009

Work Order: 9111607

Page Number: 34 of 40

700738.017.01 Bradley 31 Fed. Com. #3 Eddy Co., NM
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
DRO mg/Kg 250 271 108 80 - 120 2009-11-16
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65425 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: DS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Aroclor 1242 (PCB-1242) mg/L 0.400 0.363 91 85 - 115 2009-11-19
Aioclor 1254 (PCB-1254) mg/L 0.400 0.398 100 85 - 115 2009-11-19
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) mg/L 0.400 0.436 109 85 - 115 2009-11-19
Standard (CCV-2)
QC Batch. 65425 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: DS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Aroclor 1242 (PCB-1242) mg/L 0.400 0.361 90 86 - 115 2009-11-19
Aroclor 1254 (PCB-1254) mg/L 0.400 0.416 104 85- 115 2009-11-19
Aroclor 1260 (PCB-1260) mg/L 0.400 0.383 96 85 - 115 2009-11-19
Standard (ICV-1)
QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Couc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
TRPHC mg/Kg 100 85.2 85 80 - 120 2009-11-19
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65427 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: CM
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Couc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
TRPHC mg/Kg 100 85.5 85 80 - 120 2009-11-19
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Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 65446

Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19

Analyzed By: TP

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Couc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Mercury mg/L 0.00500 0.00499 100 90 - 110 2009-11-19
Standard (CCV-2)
QC Batch: 65446 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-19 Analyzed By: TP
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Mercury mg/L 0.00500 0.00497 99 90 - 110 2009-11-19
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Nitrate-N mg/L 5.00 5.13 103 90 - 110 2009-11-21
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Fluoride mg/L 5.00 4.77 95 90 - 110 2009-11-21
Standard (CCV-2)
QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Nitrate-N mg/L 5.00 5.14 103 90 - 110 2009-11-21
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Standard (CCV-2)

QC Batch: 65514 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-21 Analyzed By: SS
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Fluoride mg/L 5.00 4.87 97 90 - 110 2009-11-21
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65518 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23 Analyzed By: MN
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date

Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Naphthalene mg/L 60.0 53.2 89 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Acenaphthylene mg/L 60.0 51.0 85 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Acenaphthene mg/L 60.0 50.4 84 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Dibenzofuran mg/L 60.0 51.6 86 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Fluorene mg/L 60.0 54.6 91 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Anthracene mg/L 60.0 56.5 9 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Phenanthrene mg/L 60.0 54.2 90 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Fluoranthene mg/L 60.0 57.3 96 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Pyrene mg/L 60.0 48.9 82 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L 60.0 50.3 84 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Chrysene mg/L 60.0 51.9 86 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L 60.0 50.8 85 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L 60.0 63.3 106 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L 60.0 63.0 105 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L 60.0 53.8 90 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L 60.0 54.4 91 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L 60.0 51.6 86 80 - 120 2009-11-23

Spike Percent Recovery
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limit
2-Fluorobiphenyl 48.2 mg/L 1 60.0 80 80 - 120
Nitiobenzene-d5 58.5 mg/L 1 60.0 98 80 - 120
Terphenyl-d14 1 46.2 mg/L 1 60.0 7 80 - 120

Standard (CCV-1)

QC Batch: 65547

Date Analyzed: 2009-11-23

Analyzed By: KB

18270 Only - One basic surrogate is out of control limits. The other two basic surrogates show extraction was performed properly.
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CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Paiam Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
Vinyl Chloride pg/L 50.0 54.5 109 80 - 120 2009-11-23
1,1-Dichloioethene ug/L 50.0 59.4 119 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Chloroform pug/L 50.0 49.7 99 80 - 120 2009-11-23
1,2-Dichloropropane pg/L 50.0 514 103 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Toluene ug/L 50.0 51.8 104 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50.0 50.9 102 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Ethylbenzene pg/L 50.0 51.3 103 80 - 120 2009-11-23
Standard (ICV-1)
QC Batch: 65644 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-30 Analyzed By: AH
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Cyanide mg/L 0.120 0.121 101 80 - 120 2009-11-30
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65644 Date Analyzed: 2009-11-30 Analyzed By: AH
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Paramn Flag Units Conc. Comc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Cyanide mg/L 0.120 0.121 101 80 - 120 2009-11-30
Standard (ICV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Cadmium mg/L 1.00 1.06 106 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (ICV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
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ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Lead mg/L 2.00 2.05 102 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Peicent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Selenium mg/L 1.00 1.02 102 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Arsenic mg/L 2.00 2.06 103 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
) True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Barium mg/L 1.00 1.02 102 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs - Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Chiomium mg/L 1.00 1.04 104 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
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ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Silver mg/L 0.250 0.253 101 90 - 110 2009-12-03

Standard (ICV-1)

QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP U mg/L 1.00 1.02 102 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Cadmium mg/L 1.00 0.996 100 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Lead mg/L 1.00 1.01 101 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Selenium mg/L 1.00 0.938 94 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
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CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Arsenic mg/L 1.00 0.951 95 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
/
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Barium mg/L 1.00 0.991 99 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent_ Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Chromium mg/L 1.00 0.988 99 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
True Found Percent Recovery Date
Paitam Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP Silver mg/L 0.125 0.124 99 90 - 110 2009-12-03
Standard (CCV-1)
QC Batch: 65737 Date Analyzed: 2009-12-03 Analyzed By: RR
CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent
Tiue Found Percent Recovery Date
Param Flag Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Analyzed
SPLP U mg/L 1.00 1.02 102 90 - 110 2009-12-03
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- 30.62NMAC Page 1 of 2

20.62.3103 STANDARDS FOR GROUND WATER OF 10,000 mg/l TDS CONCENTRATION OR LESS: The
foﬂowhgﬁmdudsmlbealhwablepﬂmgemddmmm&hnummombhwmwmingmnndwmrﬂu-ﬁ:c
contaminants specified unlcws the existing condition exceeds the standard or uless otherwise provided in Subsection D of
Section 20.62.3109 NMACC, Rnprﬂmofwheﬁummhmuwmhm«mmmmmemmmmh .
mmm,MmMprmmnﬂmofmmmmanmmdmﬂmdﬁdmstMm
A, B, or C of this section, thac existing pH ot concentration shall be the allowable limit, provided that the dlscharge at such
concentrations will not resel in concantrstions st any place of withdrawal for present or reasonably forescesble firturs usc in
excess of tha standards of thiis section. These standards shall apply to the dissolved portion of the contarnineuts specificd with
u definition of dissolved besng that given in the publication “methods for chemical cnalysis of water and waste of the U.S.
mmaprwuﬂaam'wimmeempﬂmmmmﬁrmmy,mmmpmdsmdnommmphm
liquids shail spply to the tote] enfilterod concentrations of the contambnants,

A Humamn HBesith Stamdards-Ground water shall meet the standards of Subsection A and B of this section
unless otherwise provided. @fmore than one water conteminant affecting bugan health is present, tho toxic poltutant criteria
a8 get focth [n the defindtion ¥ toxic poltutmt in Section 20.6.2.1101 NMAC for the combination of contaminints, or the
Humsmn Health Standard of Sishscction A of Section 20.6.2.3103 NMAC for each contaminamt shall apply, whichever is more

stringent. Non-aqueous pheese liquid shall not be present floating atap of or immersed within gromd water, as can be
reasonably measored,

“QI) Amenic (M) ........coviieiiniriiinsansersnsseistasnnatutstasersensssssesas 0.1 mg/
- Batitm (BBA)sce.ercernceencoconsananscoosnercasrossasasissassmomssnnnns seeren 1O MPA
~(3) Cadmbium-£Cd).. cevnens eee-=0.01 mp/l
-(4) Clhrombmms (Cr).. «+.0.05 mg/1
-(5) Cyanide @CN) 02 mgh
~«(6) Flooride (F)... 1.6 mg/l
{7 Lead (Phlheccrcccciisinerensennnns <. 0.08 mpAl
48) Total Mewcory (Hg)......cocoveersmnvnnencee 2-00.002 mg/l
- Nitrate (N0 83 N).oovasereonensaseasacasnenasscsas RvTPR— (X 3 T/
~(10)  Seleniuma (SE)........necerersurnresnasarssensoronsansensssonnne ...0.05
~(11) Silver (Ag) remaneassremnnsasensen reencaereeans reeateenceranrasanene J0.05 mg/l
= (xz) U‘mm-..».--.---n 004000000 100000000 07200080000 00sssbuvancaritace unm°¢m m
“(13) Radicactivity: Combined Radium-226 & Radivm-228... ......c......30 pCifl
(14)  BEZEO . ccnieisirercmintensssonsieensenmeneatanassonssncossosserasesraranms 0.01 mg/
~(15) Polychlowinated biphenyls (PCB'8)...ccuieiriersecsrcanncsssenensse.0.001 mg/l
(IQ Tdmeu sescassssasscssens .......-...............o.....-u...n........u...--0.75 myl
(17) Carbon Fetrachloride... cccrveencaarrrannitnceirereiininisnecssnsevnsses ~0.01 mg/l
(18) 1,2-dichEomoethans (BDC) ... ..ceccisninsirensssnnisassisansnine eanpiae ..0.01 mg1
(ln 1.l'dw'm (l,l"DCB) seascacntata -.u......nu......uu......o.oos mgn
(20) 1,1,2,2-teteachloroethylens (PCE) ......ccciorveerereeraresnarsesensnnes -0.02 me/l
21) 1,1, 2-tricklorocthylene (TCE) ......reeveeean. eerensn veesmenves R ) |
2 TOCHRENE, .. ooevuermeeronroasaicassennsssssns ereastenaresncemaenne reesees0. TS mpA
total xylemes, wrenetsnvansen creasensasanenrenaasea062 Mg/
(24) methylerne chloride,....... tteastrasesnnersenaessonesasans peseasnaete saanse ..0.1 mg/l
CHIOTOfOERN aa v e ansensnereracsocsmasennnmctsesnasessssonsssnsessnanansn R Y7
26) 1,I-dichkempethane,.. ... ccommneeereiciracisarennearcsases erammemnnae conases o a002S mp/l
ethylena eiromide (EDB) ......cccoinreersencessnssseestsennessasacseres ..0.0001 mg/l
28)  1,1,1-tricIIOTOBthEDE. ........eovereenssnesereamsaneamaassnssssnssnasasassrmass 0.06 mg/)
1,1,2-trichalorocthane.... seen01 mg/l
&) 1,1,22-tetrachloroethane ..0.01 mgN
3{ (31 CHBTIEE o cvereorecnassmrenonssssmtareemsersassasenseress 0.001 mg/!
€ y , ~(32) PAHs: toal naphthalens plus monomethyinaphthalenes. ... .- 0.03 mg/}
.J é (33)  bERZO-BPEYTEDC. couevasearencnnrvensaenensceeecsmns crresessensasnrssnans +--2:.0.0007 mg/
/;;7 B. gr Stpudards for Domestic Water Supply
W 1Y eeeeccsnns M804030ctvIrsInanctnlnaktass .I....l...‘lill.ll"l-.il.l"'lzsoro mw
CHB) cevertsceonrnnnsrecresrnnes sonansorsonsenessonracsorsnnsstesesnssonsarsme 1.0 mg/l
lm e Sdantanesbotrusnasganaston 00 L] (1] Saniétafabelatutenteve san, lllo mw
(4)- Mamgsnesss (Mn) .............. vesrasrass R creesrarensarenss reeresees0nd Mg/l
1 mmasaceotsas 00 merevannsasnnactsetassresnsteste atarennraassesssn it raserns 0.005 mg/}
() Sulftte (STV) cooeviimnmnmritienitiasnansronsesasccnieonsesssssansersmnnsececaond 600.0 mg/t
(8) Totul Diselved Solids (TDS) ..evenieeericiiriccietrenisnsnsnenressmmnanssenes 1000.0 mg/t
(9 Zine(@n) ...e..... corermnmersesenansenes vemtesaracsnesseensastans cersasempresseseanen 10.0 mg/l
C. Standards for Irrigation Use - Ground water shall meet the standards of Subsection A, B, and C of

http://Awww.nmcpr.state_mm.us/nmac/parts/title20/20.006.0002.htm 8/472009
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20.6.2 NMAC Page 2 of 2
* this section nnless otherwise provided.
(1)  AlGDIRIT (AD.eu.vsee veorienereessenssasessessssensassarsossess vervevesnssaernees 5.0 mg/l
@ (1) S «.0.7$ mg/l
@) (CO) eveernnnene £0.05 mg/l

A OSSR X |
[2-18-77, 1-29-82, 11-17-83, 3-3-86, 12-1-95; 20.6.2.3103 NMAC - Rn, 20 NMAC 6.2.11.3103, 1-15-01; A, 9-26-04]
[Note: For purposes of application of&ammdedmmu’icmiumsmdmdmpaumdmmmdmhm:gu(uof%
26-04), the new stmdard will not become affective until June 1, 2007. For any ncw water discharges, the wranium standard is

effective 9-26-04.]

http://www.nimcpr.state.nm.us/nmac/parts/title20/20.006.0002.htm 8/4/2009



